

07-26-2001



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)	RE		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	. 1017	788669	
Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
	r of Patents and Trademarks:		-
1. Name of conveying party(ies):			of receiving party(ies)
1. Shawn W. DeKalb		Name: <u>AQUA_LU</u>	NG AMERICA, INC.
2. Robbert Bruins		Internal Address: _	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes No			
3. Nature of conveyance:	_		
Assignment Assignment	Merger Merger	Street Address: 2340 Cousteau Court	
Security Agreement	Change of Name		
☐ Other			
		City: <u>Vista</u>	State: <u>CA</u> Zip <u>92083</u> _
Execution Date: July 2, 2001		Additional name(s) & ac	ddress(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🍟 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/796,343			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? 📮 Yes 📮 No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: John J. Murphey, Esq.		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00	
Internal Address:MURPHEY & MURPHEY, A.P.C		Enclosed	
701 Palomar Airport Road		Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
		8. Deposit account nu	ımber:
Street Address: 701 Paloma	ar Airport Road		
Suite 260			
City: CarlsbadState:	CAzip:_92009	(Attach duplicate copy o	f this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy			
is a true copy of the original do		~ ~	July 17, 2001
	ocument.	Signature	July 17, 2001 Date

07/25/2001 GTON11 00000086 09796343

01 FC:581

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information of Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231 40.00 DP

> **PATENT REEL: 11998 FRAME: 0311**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the Assignors, <u>Shawn W. DeKalb</u>, having a residence address at <u>12674</u> <u>Buckwheat Court, San Diego, California 92129</u>, and <u>Robbert Bruins</u> having a residence address at <u>3581 Newland Road</u>, <u>Oceanside</u>, <u>California 92056</u>, having made an invention for a "<u>DIVE BOOT PURGE SYSTEM</u>", as a patent application filed in the United States Patent Office on <u>February 28</u>, <u>2001</u> and obtaining Application No. <u>09/796,343</u>.

NOW, therefore, to all whom it may concern: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto AQUA LUNG AMERICA, INC., a corporation of California, having its principal office at 2340 Cousteau Court, Vista California 92083, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said application, and in any and to all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by the Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made;

The Assignor further agrees to execute and deliver promptly without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and all pertinent facts relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent, as may be known and accessible and will testify as to same in any interference or litigation related thereto, and to perform such other acts as lawfully possible, that may be deemed necessary by said <u>AQUA LUNG AMERICA, INC.</u>, and its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

The Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, transfer, sale, agreement or encumbrance has or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and transfer;

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon said application, to said <u>AQUA LUNG AMERICA</u>, INC., the Assignee of the entire interest therein.

The Assignor has hereunto signed their names on the day and year set forth below.

7/2/01

RECORDED: 07/17/2001

Shawn W. DeKalb

Date

Robert Bruins

PATENT REEL: 11998 FRAME: 0312